As of July 1, 2023, the Commission adopted GASB Statement No. 101 Compensated Absences.  The Statement requires the
recognition of certain earned and accumulated leave balances, including salary-related payments. The Commission’s professional
judgment is that earned and accumulated leave balances, specifically related to sick leave, will more likely than not, be used, rather
than cashed out as previously determined.  Additionally, as required in the Statement, pension-related payments have been removed
as this is encapsulated in GASB Statement No. 68, Pensions disclosure.  Sick, vacation, and administrative hours earned and
accumulated that have not been taken at year-end is reported as a long-term liability in the government-wide and proprietary fund
financial statements.  Beginning balances of compensated absences liabilities were restated to adopt the provisions of GASB Statement
No. 101, Compensated Absences as follows:

Governmental Activities
Net position at July 1, 2023, as previously reported $ 1,258,923,215
Change in accounting principle  (825,273)
Net position at July 1, 2023, as adjusted $ 1,258,097,942

15 Express Lanes 91 Express Lanes Business-Type Activities
Net position at July 1, 2023, as previously reported $ 262,717,804 $ (333,152,076) $ (70,434,272)
Change in accounting principle  (36,901) (72,026) (108,927)
Net position at July 1, 2023, as adjusted $ 262,680,903 $  (333,224,102) $ (70,543,199)

123

Riverside County Transportation Commission
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

73

Note 16. Pronouncements Issued, Not Yet Effective

The GASB pronouncements issued prior to June 30, 2024 that have an effective date that may impact future financial
presentations include:
 GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. The requirements of this Statement will take effect for financial

statements starting with the fiscal year that ends June 30, 2025; and
 GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements.  The requirements of this Statement will take effect